as per the requirement of the Company, any sum or sums of money from the Unsecured 
Lenders as per Mentioned below in tabular format on such terms and conditions as the 
Board may deem fit by way of  loans convertible into equity shares at the option of Lender, 
up to an aggregate amount of Rs. 25,00,00,000/-  (Rupees Twenty Five Crores only). 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT specific Loan Agreements with the terms of conversion of Loans 
into equity shares shall be executed between the lenders (Directors or Promoter Companies) 
and the Company governing the terms of conversion.

[...]

financial position of the Company by making Conversion of Unsecured Loan into Equity which was approved by the Board of 
Directors on 30th April 2025. The Board has recommended to propose the conversion of Unsecured Loan amount of Directors 
and their Relatives and from others up to Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Twenty-Five Crore Rupees only). 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 62 of the Companies Act, 2013 the above proposal requires the approval of the 
members of the Company by way of Special Resolution. 

The Board commends your approval by way Special resolution for allotment of shares on rights basis as required by section